

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

EPA REGION 1 - NEW ENGLAND 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912

OFFICE OF REGIONAL COUNSEL

HUGH W. MARTINEZ SENIOR ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL Martinez.hugh@epa.gov

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL (R1_Hearing_Clerk_Filings@epa.gov)

July 14, 2020

Wanda I. Santiago, Regional Hearing Clerk EPA Region 1 – New England 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 (Mail Code 04-6) Boston, MA 02109-3912

Re: <u>In Re: Build-It Bros., LLC</u>, Docket No. TSCA-01-2019-0055; Motion for Default Order

Dear Ms. Santiago:

Please find enclosed for filing a portable document format (PDF) file, as both the original and one copy, of a Motion for Default Order, Memorandum in Support of Motion for Default Order, Proposed Default Order and supporting exhibits and documents in the above-referenced enforcement case. Also enclosed is a PDF file of a Certificate of Service to document that on this date, a complete copy of each, along with a copy of this cover letter and the Regional Judicial Officer's June 19, 2020 standing order on electronic filing and service, were e-mailed to Respondent's Owner and Manager, David Magee, in the manner indicated.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Hugh W. Martinez, Counsel for Complainant

Enclosures

e-cc: David Magee, Owner Build-It Bros., LLC

Molly Magoon, EPA Region 1